Original Sheet No.

North Oak Sewer District, Inc. For

Unincorporated Area in Warren County, MO

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

^y Missouri Public <u>Sarvice Comm</u>ission

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

RECTO AUG 0 7 2000

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE "A": SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS

AVAILABILITY: This rate is available within the Company's service area for single family residences, including mobile homes not located in mobile home parks.

Monthly Service Charge (payable in advance) \$30.00

Connection Charge. This charge may apply. See Connection Charge heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

Construction Contribution. This charge may apply. See Construction Contribution heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

Taxes: Sales or Gross Receipts taxes or both may apply. See Taxes heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE "B": MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLINGS

AVAILABILITY: This rate is available within the Company's service area for each unit of an apartment building or other multiple family dwelling, and for mobile homes located in mobile home parks.

Monthly Service Charge (payable in advance).....\$26.00

Connection Charge. This charge may apply. See Connection Charge heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

Construction Contribution. This charge may apply. See Construction Contribution heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

Taxes: Sales or Gross Receipts taxes or both may apply. See Taxes heading under Schedule of Other Charges section.

CANCELI FD

APR 1 4 2004

BV 157-RS Y

Public Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE August 7, 2000

DATE EFFECTIVE

Sephels OUR 1000

ISSUED BY: James P. Vaccaro Sr., President, 1801 W.N. Service Road, Wright City, MO Name of Officer Title Address

FILED SEP A 6 2000

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C. MO. NO).	1	(Original) She	et No.	5				
			(Rewised)						
CANCELING P.S.C. MO. NO	D		(Original) She	eet No					
			(Revised)						
North Oak Sewer District,				Area in	Warren	Co	ınt	<u>y,</u>	MO
Name of Issuing Corporation		Comm	unity, Town or Cit	ty	elM el vie z	ရှုစုနှ	áų,	Pu	blig
					Servie	⊕ ₹	90 1		1100101
Ru		ning Re Servi	ndering of ce		REC'D	AL	JG	0	7 2006
SEWER RATE SCHE	DULE "C":	COMM	TERCIAL ESTAB	LISHME	NTS				
AVAILABILITY: This rate is a establishments but only for dome				ea to com	mercial				
	\$30.00 per m	00 gallor	ns of water usage by	customer	r in exces	s of	i		
			onthly charge will be	e billed in	advance	and		ı	
any related usag	e charge will	be calcu	lated based upon the	e custome	r's actual				
water usage in the	ne prior mont	h (except	t that the first month	n shall be	estimated	l).			
Connection Charge. This Schedule of Other Charge		apply. S	See Connection Cha	arge headi	ng under				
Construction Contribution heading.	on. This char	ge may a	apply. See Construc	ction Cont	ribution				
Taxes: Sales or Gross I Schedule of Other Charg		s or both	may apply. See Ta	axes headi	ng under				
Other Special Requirement pretreatment facilities we violation of effluent star Company in relation to o	hen, in the op dards or othe	oinion of or permits	Company, such is not so or cause excessive ther customers. See	e expense Rule 11.	to preven to the				
			CA	NCFLI 3 1 4 200	ED				
	(Continue	ed on nex	MISS	XV ~	04 M ssion				

September 6, 2000 DATE OF ISSUE_ August 7, 2000 DATE EFFECTIVE___

ISSUED BY James P. Vaccaro Sr., President, 1801 W.N. Service National Reduction, Mo 6337

Name of Officer Title Reduces Commission

Title Reduces Commission

17

17

17

1801 W.N. Service National Reduces Commission

1802 Officer Title

1803 Officer Title

1804 Officer Title

1805 Officer Title

1806 Officer Title

1807 Officer Title

1807 Officer Title

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C. MO. NO	1 (Original) Sheet No	o. 6	
	(Revised)		
CANCELING P.S.C. MO. NO.		0	
	(Revised)		
North Oak Sewer District, Inc.		<u>in Warren Count</u>	<u>y,</u> MO
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City	Micoburi	Public
		Missouri Service Sen	ieleeimn
	overning Rendering of Sewer Service		A 79 BB01
	gewei gervice	RECT AUG	
SEWER RATE SCHEI	DULE "D": INDUSTRIAL WASTI	r	
SEWER RATE SCHEI	DOLE D , INDUSTRIAL WASTI		
AVAILABILITY: This rate is available we discharging effluent other than domestic s		industrial users	
RATE: The Minimum Monthly Service C customer shall be the same as the commer		ndustrial	
A special contract for service, mutually ag approved by the Missouri Public Service of any service. The contract will set a cor will take into consideration the special reconstewastewater when necessary. The Compart pretreatment facilities when, in the opinion of effluent standards or other permits or costs attributable to other customers. See	Commission, will be entered into price instruction contribution and rates for traditional rates for traditional rates for traditional rates for treatment of other than may require installation of grease to of Company, such is necessary to pause excessive expense to the Company	or to the provision reatment which a domestic traps or prevent violation	
	CANCELLED		
	APR 1 4 2004 By SHOULE CONTINUE CONTIN	l l	
			:

September 6, 2000

Missouri Public

Service Road, Wright City, MO 63390

Fiddess EP 0 6 2000 DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE August 7, 2000

ISSUED BY_{James P. Vaccaro Sr., President, 1801 W.N.}
Name of Officer Title

Original	Sheet No.		7	

North Oak Sewer District,	Inc.
Name of Issuing Corporati	

Unincorporated Area in Warren County, MO

Community, Town or City

Missouri Public Savice Cammission

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

RECD AUG 0 7 0001

SCHEDULE OF OTHER CHARGES:

<u>TAXES - Sales, Gross Receipts, Occupation or Franchise Taxes:</u>

There shall be added to the customer's bill as a separate item an amount equal to the proportionate part of any sales, license, occupation, franchise or other similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upon the Company by any municipality or any other governmental author , whether imposed by statute, ordinance, franchise or otherwise, in which the fee or tax is based. upon a percentage of gross receipts, net receipts, revenue or income from the provision of service by the Company. When such tax or fee is a stated amount, a pro rata portion of such tax or fe shall be included as a separate item on the customer's bill and shall be calculated by applying thereto the same percentage factor as the total annual amount of that tax bears to the gross receipts of the Company from the provision of service during the preceding calendar year to customers located within the boundaries of the taxing entity. These tax or fee amounts shall be added to the customer's bill only within the boundaries of the entity imposing the tax or fee. This provision does not apply to the annual "assessment" rendered by the Missouri Public Service Commission to the Company.

Any applicable federal, state or local taxes or fees computed on a per customer or bill basis shall be added as separate items in rendering each bill.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE: \$6.50 per notice per month

This is a one-time charge to be added to the customer's bill when payment is not received by the Company by the delinquent date. The charge is applied when the disconnect notice is either mailed or delivered by the Company.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE:

If a party tenders a check to the Company for payment of service and such check is returned unpaid by the Company's bank, the Company may assess a Returned Check Charge of Thirty Five Dollars (\$35.00) to compensate for Company's clerical costs. In addition, the Company shall add the actual amount assessed against the Company by the Company's bank for processing the check. The total amount shall be added to the Customer's next bill.

The Company may also require payment for the bill where the check was tendered for payment to be made in the form of a cashier's check, money order, or cash. This is a one-time charge per each returned check. If a customer incurs this charge more than twice in any twelve month period, the Company may refuse to accept any further checks from that customer for a

(continued on next sheet)

DATE OF ISSUE

August 7, 2000

DATE EFFECTIVE

September 6, 2000

ISSUED BY: James P. Vaccaro Sr., President, 1801 W.N. Service Road, Wright City, MO 63390
Name of Officer Title Address

FILED SEP A6

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C. MO. NO	1 (Original) Sheet No.	8			
	(Rexised)				
CANCELING P.S.C. MO. NO.	(Original) Sheet No	•			
	(Revised)				
North Oak Sewer District, Inc.	For <u>Unincorporated Area in</u>	Warren Co	inty, M	10	
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City	Maga	uri Pul	alla	
		Missel Service	<u>พิเทต์ใ</u>	leelen	
Rules Governing Rendering of					
	Sewer Service	REC'D AL	JG 07	2000	
SCHEDULE OF OTHER CHARGES (continued)	,			
period of one year and during that year the Company may require payment from the customer to be made by cashier's check, cash or money order.					
CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION:					

This is a charge applied to offset the cost of a collecting sewer. This charge is applicable to customers connecting to a sewer constructed by the Company prior to July 1, 2000. This charge is not applicable to customers connecting to sewers not constructed by the Company or to sewers constructed pursuant to the Extension Rule -- Rule 12.

Construction contribution for single family residential facilities: \$2,800 Construction contribution for other than single family residential: \$3,280

CONNECTION CHARGE:

This charge is applicable to all customers connecting to a sewer unless a Construction Contribution applies. This charge is to cover the cost of equipment provided to the customer's plumber and inspection of the connection of the service sewer to the collection sewer.

Residential:

\$120 one-time fee due with application for service.

Commercial:

Actual cost incurred by the Company. Minimum of \$120.

Industrial:

Actual cost incurred by the Company. Minimum of \$120.

CANCELLED

OCT 26 2000

By St RS No.8

Public Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE August 7, 2000

DATE EFFECTIVE September 6, 2000

Missouri Public Maad Dwmmission MO 6339 ISSUED BY James P. Vaccaro Sr., President, 1801 W.N. Service Address 0.0 ± 4.17 Name of Officer Title FILED SEP 0 6 2000